

CNR No. DLNW01-001481-2026  
SC No. 87/26  
State Vs. Kapil @ Akhil @ Pajero & Ors.  
FIR No. 296/25  
PS Aman Vihar  
U/s 109(1)/3(5) BNS

02.04.2026

**Present:** Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor  
for State.

All three accused produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Jagdish Janak, Ld counsel for all three accused  
persons.

IO/SI Sunny Khatri is present.

So far as charge is concerned, Ld counsel for the  
accused persons has conceded to the framing of charge.

The facts of the case, in brief, are that on 09.05.2025 at  
around 5-6 PM, Shivpal @ Vikas was sitting outside his house at  
the corner of the street. At that time, Kishori @ Chhota Pajero and  
Kapil @ Akil @ Pajero came to him. Kishori @ Chhota Pajero  
and Kapil @ Akil @ Pajero caught hold of him and Kishori @  
Chhota Pajero hit him with a blade on his face and both of them  
fled from the spot. Then at around 10 PM, Rahul, brother of  
Shivpal, came home and Shivpal told him about the incident  
happened with him. After listening to him, at around 10-11 PM,  
Shivpal and his brother Rahul went to Kapil @ Akil @ Pajero's  
house to complain to his mother. After complaining to Kapil's  
mother, Shivpal and his brother were returning home at around  
11.30 PM. On the way, near Manvi Medical Store 84 B, Kailash  
Vihar, they met Kapil @ Akil @ Pajero, his friend Sagar, Kishori  
@ Chhota Pajero and one other boy. These four stopped them and

started beating them and all four were shouting that they would kill all seven of them today. During this, Kishori @ Chhota Pajero stabbed Rahul in the stomach with a sharp knife-like weapon he had with him, with the intention of killing him. Rahul fell down on the ground in injured condition. When Shivpal tried to save Rahul, Kishori @ Chhota Pajero attacked him with a knife which hit in his right thigh. After that, Kapil @ Akil @ Pajero and his companions started hitting him and his brother with sticks. Shivpal and Rahul somehow ran away from there separately. On the statement of Shivpal, the present FIR is registered.

Accordingly, on the basis of the material available on record, a prima facie case for the offence punishable U/s 109(1) r/w 3(5) BNS (307/34 IPC) is found to have been made out against the accused persons. Formal charge for the said offence is framed today against the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up on **21.04.2026** for prosecution evidence.

PWs Rahul, Shivpal, Duty Officer, IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned.

IO is directed to expedite the examination of the exhibits and to file the FSL result, alongwith the exhibits, on or before the next date of hearing.

The accused persons be produced for rehnumai after 14 days.

**(Nisha Sahay Saxena)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)